Clinton County Sheriffs' Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

REPORTED BY: Sgt. D.E. Rosoff

APPROVED BY: Lt. W. Dominy

SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Felony Arrest

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major N. Leon

ARRESTEE: Dylan M. Blake

AGE/SEX: 24/Male

ADDRESS: Plattsburgh, NY

CHARGES: Violation of Probation (E-Felony) CPL 410.40(2) Resisting Arrest (A-Misd) PL 205.30

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 06/20/2024 at 5:15pm

NARRATIVE: On the above date and time, Clinton County Sheriff's Deputies arrested Dylan M. Blake in connection with an incident that occurred on June 16 in the Town of Plattsburgh. It's alleged that on June 16, 2024, Clinton County Sheriff's Deputies and New York State Police responded to a reported domestic incident in the Town of Plattsburgh involving Blake. Blake, who had an active warrant for his arrest for allegedly violating the terms of his probation, fled the scene prior to the arrival of police. Deputies and Troopers eventually located Blake in a wooded area near the original incident location and apprehended Blake following a foot pursuit.

DISPOSITION: Blake was committed to Clinton County Correctional Facility without bail in connection with the probation warrant. Deputies subsequently arrested Blake for resisting arrest on June 20, 2024. He is set to appear in Plattsburgh Town Court on a later date in connection with that charge. Blake had been sentenced to probation following his conviction for Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance 5th degree in Clinton County Court on September 2, 2021. Deputies were assisted by New York State Police and the Essex County Sheriff's Office K9 Unit.